37,223 5,000 – – 10,202 52,425

0 – 6
months

$000

6 – 12
months

$000

1 – 2
years
$000

2 – 5
years
$000

Not Interest
Bearing

$000
Total

$000

31 MARCH 2016

Financial Assets

Cash at Bank 14,457 – – – – 14,457

Derivative Financial Instruments 1 – – – – 1

Investments 170,916 – – – – 170,916

Mortgages and Loans 112,916 5,420 7,707 8,575 – 134,618

Receivables – – – – 3,328 3,328

  298,290 5,420 7,707 8,575 3,328 323,320

Financial Liabilities

Derivative Financial Instruments 336 – – – – 336

Notes 30,000 – – – – 30,000

Bank Borrowing 3,500 3,500

Debenture Stock / Savings Plan 39,220 14,635 12,536 13,750 – 80,141

Other Liabilities – – – – 9,713 9,713

  73,056 14,635 12,536 13,750 9,713 123,690

47

Medical Assurance Society
New Zealand Limited

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

35. Financial Instruments and Risk Management continued…

Sensitivity Analysis (Medical Life Assurance
Society Limited “MLA”)

The table below looks at how a range of reasonably possible
movements in key risk variables, with all other variables held
constant, can influence profit or loss and equity.

2017 2016

Risk Variable Movement

Effect on
future margins

$000

Effect on
policy liabilities

$000

Effect on
future margins

$000

Effect on
policy liabilities

$000

INSURANCE RISK
(MLA):
Discount rate Increase by 1% 7,660 530 10,110 3,790

  Decrease by 1% (8,590) (420) (11,400) (4,120)

Claims Increase by 10% 16,020 – 12,640 –

  Decrease by 10% (15,910) – (12,670) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 8,030 – 6,530 –

  Decrease by 10% (8,920) – (4,860) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 6,650 – 6,700 –

  Decrease by 10% (6,650) – (6,700) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for
outstanding disability claims and the determination of the policy
liabilities at period end. Both movements in Discount rates and
variations in termination rates can have a material impact on
profit and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis (Medical Insurance Society
New Zealand Limited “MIS”)

Impact on Profit and Equity

2017
$000

2016
$000

INSURANCE RISK (MIS):
Change in outstanding claims Increase by 1% (297) (277)

Decrease by 1% 297 277

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning
for outstanding claims.

48 | MAS Annual Report 2017

Medical Assurance Society
New Zealand Limited

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

35. Financial Instruments and Risk Management continued…

Sensitivity Analysis (Medical Assurance Society
New Zealand Limited “Group”)

Impact on Profit and Equity

2017
$000

2016
$000

MARKET RISK:
Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 29 104

Decrease by 1% (29) (104)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (219) (120)

Decrease by 0.50% 219 120

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 1,379 779

Unit price decreases by 10% (1,379) (779)

Currency risk NZD appreciates by 10% against the USD (1,104) (2,892)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the USD 1,104 2,892

NZD appreciates by 10% against the AUD (791) (566)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the AUD 791 566

NZD appreciates by 10% against the EUR (377) (80)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the EUR 377 80

NZD appreciates by 10% against the GBP – (55)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the GBP – 55

The Group is exposed to interest rate movements through
investments in short term deposits, fixed interest and cash,
as well as through its lending operations where significant
portions of both lending and borrowings are linked to the

90 day bank bill rate. The sensitivity analysis for changes in
the fair value of debt securities has been based on a 50bp
movement in interest rates at balance date across the average
maturity of the portfolio, with all other variables held constant.

49

Medical Assurance Society